
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Communities and Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson (Vice-Chair), 

Dew, Funnell, Hunter, Kramm and Mason 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21 September 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

any personal interests not included on the Register of 
   Interests 

any prejudicial interests or 

any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Communities and 

Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 29 June 2016 
and 18 July 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 20 September 2016 at 5.00pm. 

 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 
  

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Presentation on Allerton Park Waste Recovery Treatment Centre    
 The Committee will receive a presentation on the ongoing 

development of the Waste Recovery Treatment Centre at Allerton 
Park, provided by Ian Fielding from North Yorkshire County Council. 
 

5. 2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report   (Pages 15 - 26) 
 This report provides details of the 2016/17 forecast outturn position 

for both finance and performance across services within City & 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods.   
 

6. City of York Flood Action Plan   (Pages 27 - 34) 
 This report outlines the progress so far and the process that the 

Environment Agency (EA) are working to, feedback from  
Committee Members is requested on the approach. 
 

7. Work Plan 2016/17   (Pages 35 - 36) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 

municipal year 2016/17. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democracy Officers: 
Name: Louise Cook/Catherine Clarke (job-share) 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 E-mail louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk 

(When emailing please send to both email addresses) 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk%20catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 29 June 2016 

Present Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson 
(Vice-Chair), Kramm, Funnell and Hunter 

Apologies Councillors Mason and Dew 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Funnell declared a personal interest in the remit of 
the committee in that she was a member of the charity of St 
Nicks and was once its Chair. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Communities and Environment Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 May 2016 be approved and 
then signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member for Environment  
 
The Executive Member for Environment attended the meeting to 
give an update on various areas within his portfolio. 
 
His report was uploaded to the agenda, which was 
subsequently republished following the meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
He highlighted the following points from his report; 
 
Flooding and Flood Defences 
 

 Although the Council had been given DEFRA funding for 
flood defence works, £37 million of the £45 million was 
flood grant in aid. This meant that the Council had to fund 
some of the flooding and flood defence works out of its 
own budget.  

 

Resilience and Surface Water Drainage 
 

 Sandbags were only 40% useful as a drainage tool
[...]
ceed with the proposed topic, the 
Scrutiny Officer suggested that the Committee could focus on 
how to encourage more volunteers, their training requirements 
and how to retain them.   
 
It was also suggested  that if the review was taken forward York 
CVS could be invited to participate and consideration could be 
given to the procurement of service level agreements for 
volunteers from organisations in the city.  
 

Page 4



It was agreed to proceed with the review once the new 
‘Commissioning through ward budgets’ review was completed.  
 
Resolved:  That the Committee’s draft work plan for the 

municipal year 2016/17 be noted. 
 
Reason:     To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 18 July 2016 

Present 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors  Gunnell (Chair), Richardson 
(Vice-Chair), Funnell, Hunter, Kramm and 
Mason 
 
Councillor Carr 

Apologies Councillor  Dew 

 
8. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.  No additional interests were 
declared. 
 
 

9. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

10. Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods  
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
was in attendance to outline the priorities and challenges in his 
portfolio. 
 
Referring to the priorities that had been set for the previous 
year, the Executive Member stated that there had been a major 
commi
[...]
ging residents to sign-
up. 
 
The Executive Member was thanked for his attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report of the Executive Member for Housing 

and Safer Neighbourhoods be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on the 

priorities and challenges of those parts of the 
Executive Member’s portfolio which fall within the 
committee’s remit. 

Page 8



11. 2015/16 Finance and Performance Outturn Report  
 
Members gave consideration to a report which detailed the 
2015/16 outturn position for both finance and performance 
across services within City and Environmental Services and 
Communities and Neighbourhoods. 
 
Members commented on the underspend by ward committees.  
Officers stated that the process for ward committee expenditure 
was working well but that it had taken time to become 
embedded. 
 
Officers were asked about the indirect costs of the flooding.  
They stated that it was not possible to give a tangible figure in 
respect of the reduction in the number of visitors to the city 
during the period of the flooding although comparisons could be 
made with previous years. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on the 

latest finance and performance position. 
 
 

12. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an overview of the 
data contained within the Safer York Partnership bi-annual 
performance report.   
 
Members questioned the representatives from the Safer York 
Partnership and North Yorkshire Police on the following issues: 
 
Anti-Social behaviour 
 
Officers stated that initiatives such as Operation Erase were 
working well and were having a positive impact in reducing 
levels of anti-social behaviour.  The co-operation between train 
companies, licensees, the Police and other agencies was also 
working very well in tackling the particular issues that were 
occurring on Saturdays.   Membe
[...]
efore this.  Members requested that 
a copy of the current Hate Crime Strategy be circulated to the 
committee.  
 
Drug related Crime 
 
Officers were asked if statistical information could be provided in 
respect of drug related crime. Members were informed that 

Page 10



although a significant amount of crime was committed by drug 
users, it was difficult to define a crime as being drug related 
unless the offender stated that they had committed the crime to 
support a drug habit.  Further consideration would be given as 
to the data that could be provided to the committee regarding 
this issue. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on 

crime levels in the city. 
 
 

13. Attendance of North Yorkshire Police  
 
Deputy Commander Charlotte Bloxham from North Yorkshire 
Police had been invited to attend the meeting.  She was 
thanked for her attendance at the meeting and for the 
contribution that she had made to agenda items 5 and 6.  
Members requested that Deputy Commander Bloxham be 
invited to attend future meetings at which the Safer York 
Partnership Performance Reports were presented. 
 
 

14. Draft Alcohol Strategy 2016-2021: Public Consultation  
 
Members considered a report which presented a draft city-wide 
alcohol strategy (Annex A to the report) which was currently out 
for public consultation.  Members were asked to consider the 
strategy and to contribute to the consultation process.  Members 
noted that the strategy had been developed at the request of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and it was due to be given further 
consideration by the Board at their meeting in September. 
 
Members requested that they receive a list of the consultees for 
the draft strategy and the organisations that were involved in the 
drafting of the document.1 
 
It was agreed that Members would forward any comments on 
the draft Alcohol Strategy to the Scrutiny Officer who would 
collate these on behalf of th
[...]
her value” housing stock. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is aware of the 

legislative changes and the impact on tenants. 
 
 

17. Work Plan 2016/17  
 
Members gave consideration to the committee’s work plan for 
2016/17. 
 
Members requested that the committee receive statistical data 
on drug related crime within the city as part of future Safer York 
Partnership biannual updates. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 
   following additions: 

 Draft Community Safety Plan (September 
meeting) 

 Refresh of the Hate Crime Strategy  

 Update on Operation Erase (November 
meeting) 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.45 pm]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

 
 

   

 

Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

21 September 2016 

Report of the Director of City & Environmental Services and the 
Director for Communities and Neighbourhoods. 

 
2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report 

 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides details of the 2016/17 forecast outturn 

position for both finance and performance across services within 
City & Environmental Services and Communities and 
Neighbourhoods.   

 
Analysis  

 
Finance – General Fund 

 
2. The services that relate to the Communities and Environment 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee cross two directorates (City and 
Environmental Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods). 
Service Plan variations which relate to services within this scrutiny 
are shown below: 
 

   Variance 
 Budget Outturn  
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

City & Environmental Services    

Waste 8,860 9,086 +226 

Communities and Neighbourhoods    

Housing General Fund 1,808 1,770 -38 

Public Protection -982 -982 0 

Community Safety 668 654 -14 

Smarter York 2,105 2,105 0 

Com
[...]
ce and service 

performance and therefore there are no significant risks in the 
content of the report.  
 
Recommendations  

 
19. As this report is for information only, Members are asked to note 

the update. 
 
 Reason:    To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance and 

performance position. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Group Manager – Shared 
Intelligence Bureau 
Tel: 555749 

 
 

Neil Ferris 
Director of City and Environmental Services 

 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 

 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 12 September 2016  

    
 

Annexes  
Annex 1  – Performance Scorecard 
 
Abbreviations 
ASB – Anti Social Behaviour 
HRA – Housing Revenue Account 
HWRCs – Household Waste Recycling Centre 
Q1 – Quarter 1 
 
 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Collection 

Frequency
2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Target

Polarity DoT

CSP01 All Crime Monthly 11380 10807 12015 2880 - - - -
Up is 

Bad
Neutral

Domestic burglary (incl. attempts) Monthly 560 446 448 98 - - - -
Up is 

Bad
Neutral

IQUANTA Family Grouping (Rank out of 15) Quarterly 7 7 6 6 - - - -

Theft or unauthorised taking of a cycle Monthly 1010 782 1066 281 - - - -
Up is 

Bad
Bad

IQUANTA Family Grouping (Rank out of 15) Quarterly 15 15 15 15 - - - -

Criminal damage (excl. 59) Monthly 1632 1389 1612 401 - - - -
Up is 

Bad
Neutral

IQUANTA Family Grouping (Rank out of 15) Quarterly 9 6 10 11 - - - -

Overall Violence (Violence Against Person Def.) Monthly 1938 2130 2513 567 - - - -
Up is 

Bad
Bad

IQUANTA Family Grouping (Rank out of 15) Quarterly 6 6 6 4 - - - -

CSP24 Number of Alcohol related ASB incidents Quarterly 2347 1852 1749 379 - - - -
Up is 

Bad
Good

CSP28 Number of Incidents of ASB within the city centre ARZ Quarterly 2301 2576 2305 619 - - - -
Up is 

Bad
Neutral

CSP51
Number of 
[...]
e information provided was 

useful
Annual 97.27% 98.14% 98.10% - - - - -

Up is 

Good
Neutral

PP04
% of customers who were satisfied with the action taken to 

resolve their complaint
Quarterly 97.27% 95.57% 79.10% 88.50% - - - -

Up is 

Good
Neutral

PP06 % of food premises that are classified as broadly compliant Quarterly 93% 93% 94% 94% - - - -
Up is 

Good
Neutral

PP07
% of businesses that were compliant with legislation 

concerning the illegal use and sale of alcohol and tobacco
Annual 75% 100% 63.20% - - - - -

Up is 

Good
Neutral

% of births registered within 42 days Monthly 99% 98% 98% 96% - - - -
Up is 

Good
Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Monthly - - 97% 96% - - - -

Benchmark - Regional Data Monthly - - 98% 98% - - - -

% of still births registered within 42 days Monthly 100% 100% 100% 100% - - - -
Up is 

Good
Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Monthly - - 99% 99% - - - -

Benchmark - Regional Data Monthly - - 99% 100% - - - -

% of deaths registered within 5 days Monthly 93% 93% 90% 77% - - - -
Up is 

Good
Bad

Benchmark - National Data Monthly - - 76% 76% - - - -

Benchmark - Regional Data Monthly - - 85% 86% - - - -

PP11 % certificate applications dealt with within 5 days of receipt Monthly 100% 100% - 100% - - - -
Up is 

Good
Neutral

CSPEC1 Calls for Service - Flytipping - Rubbish Monthly 1841 1358 1711 368 - - - -
Up is 

Bad
Neutral

CSPEC2 Calls for Service - Litter
Discontinu

ed
NC NC NC - - - - -

Up is 

Bad
Neutral

CSPEC4
Calls for Service - Vegetation (includes weeds and 

overgrown hedges)
Monthly 1126 931 1113 428 - - - -

Up is 

Bad
Bad

CSPEC5
Calls for Service - Cleansing (includes dog fouling, litter and 

all other cleansing cases)
Monthly 2225 1729 1834 496 - - - -

Up is 

Bad
Bad

CSPEC6 Calls for Service - Graffiti Monthly 178 158 271 76 - - - -
Up is 

Bad
Bad

CSPMA7 CYC Mobile App - Grand Total Monthly 428 373 289 36 - - - - Neutral Neutral

P
u
b
lic

 R
e
a
lm

P
u
b
lic

 P
ro

te
c
tio

n

PP08

PP09

PP1
[...]

n
t a

n
d
 C

o
rp

o
ra

te
 S

u
rv

e
y
s

TAP29

TAP33

TAP34

TAP35

Annex 1
P

age 25

http://sqlrs.york.gov.uk/ReportServer?/reports/KPI_system/KPI_Menu&rs:Command=Render/&rc:Toolbar=false
http://sqlrs.york.gov.uk/ReportServer?%2fReports%2fKPI_system%2fKPI+Graphing+Final&par_year=2016%2f2017&par_PI_ID=TAP29&WARD_YEAR=2015%2f2016&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://sqlrs.york.gov.uk/ReportServer?%2fReports%2fKPI_system%2fKPI+Graphing+Final&par_year=2016%2f2017&par_PI_ID=TAP33&WARD_YEAR=2015%2f2016&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://sqlrs.york.gov.uk/ReportServer?%2fReports%2fKPI_system%2fKPI+Graphing+Final&par_year=2016%2f2017&par_PI_ID=TAP34&WARD_YEAR=2015%2f2016&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://sqlrs.york.gov.uk/ReportServer?%2fReports%2fKPI_system%2fKPI+Graphing+Final&par_year=2016%2f2017&par_PI_ID=TAP35&WARD_YEAR=2015%2f2016&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://sqlrs.york.gov.uk/ReportServer?/reports/KPI_system/KPI_Menu&rs:Command=Render/&rc:Toolbar=false


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

21 September 2016 

 
Report of the Director of City & Environmental Services 

 

City of York Flood Action Plan 

Summary 

1. Extreme rainfall in many parts of the region during November and 
December 2015 led to record river levels and flows through many 
parts of the region. Resultant flooding was widespread and many 
others suffered from the wider impacts of flooding during the 
Christmas holidays. 

2. Government has made £45M of additional funding available to 
further reduce flood risks in the city and an action plan is currently 
being developed to identify how this funding will be spent.  

3. Annex 1 outlines the progress so far and the process that the 
Environment Agency (EA) are working to, feedback from councillors 
is requested on the approach. 

Recommendations 

4. Members are asked to: 

 Note the progress and process outlined in Annex 1 and the 
presentation. 

 Provide input and steer to aid the development of improved 
flood schemes across the city, and define and support the role 
of CYC within this process. 

Reason: To improve the resilience of the city’s flood defences and 
provide reduced flood risk to residents, businesses and 
visitors to the city. 

Background 

5. 627 properties were flooded in the city as a result of the Boxing Day 
floods, levels on the  river Ouse were the second highest on record 
and record flows on the River Foss were in excess of the design 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



 

capacity of the Foss Barrier, significant flooding occurred on the 
Foss for the first time since 1982. 

6. In addition to funding directly allocated to the upgrade of the Foss 
Barrier Government has given an extra £45M to the EA to improve 
the level of flood protection across the city.  Feasibility work is 
currently being carried out to investigate the potential works to 
improve existing or provide additional flood defences across all flood 
risk areas of the city. The EA will produce an action plan detailing 
how the additional funding will be spent. The EA will present this 
action plan before Government in October. 

7. An assessment of additional long-term catchment-wide flood 
protection measures is being carried out in parallel with the action 
plan. The results of this assessment will be available in April 2017 
and will identify additional opportunities across the wider catchment 
to reduce flood risk in the city and other communities on the river 
Ouse for the longer term. 

8. The EA have produced an update report on all aspects of this work, 
this is provided at Annex 1. 

Consultation  

9. Member’s views and guidance on the content of this report, Annex 1 
and the presentation provided are sought. Further public 
consultation will be carried out in response to the publication of the 
action plan in November. Public views were last sought at a range of 
events in May 2016. 

10. Further consultation with councillors will b
[...]
1 May 2016.   
 
We will be using this early public engagement to help develop our plans 
further. A more detailed plan for York will be developed by October 2016 
and we will hold a second public exhibition and consultation on this in 
November 2016.  
 
We are undertaking an assessment of additional, long-term catchment-
wide flood protection measures in parallel with the action plan. The 
results of this assessment will be available in April 2017 and will identify 
additional opportunities across the wider catchment to reduce flood risk 
in the city and other communities on the river Ouse for the longer term. 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny Committee – Workplan 2016/17 
 

Dates Work Programme 

29 June 2016 
@ 5:30pm 

1.  Attendance of the Exec Mbr for Environment – Update on Priorities & Challenges (confirmed) 
2.  Report on Riverside Improvements (Dave Meigh) 
3.  Scoping Report on Ward Funding & Commissioning Review (Mary Bailey/Charlie Croft) 
4.  Workplan 2016/17 

18 July 2016 
@ 5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of Exec Mbr for Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods – Update on Priorities & Challenges (Cllr Carr)   
2.   CYC Year End Financial & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
3.   SYP Bi-Annual Performance Report & an Update on Drug Related Crime & Disorder (Jane Mowat) 
4.   Attendance of North Yorkshire Police (Deputy Commander Charlotte Bloxham - attendance confirmed) 
5.   Consultation on Draft Alcohol Strategy (Nick Sinclair) 
6.   Housing Allocations Policy Development Review Draft Final Report 
7.   Update Report on the Housing & Planning Bill (S Waddington) 
8.   Workplan 2016/17 

21 Sept 2016 
@ 5:30pm 

1.   Presentation on Allerton Park Waste Recovery Treatment Centre (Ian Fielding NYCC) 30 mins 
2.   CYC First Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Isobel Jones) 15 mins 
3.   CYC Flood Defences Action Plan (Steve Wragg & Environment Agency) 45 mins 
4.   Workplan 2016/7 

16 Nov 2016 
@ 5:30pm 

1.   Attendance of North Yorks Fire & Rescue Service  
2.   Update on the work of AVANTE  & Operation Erase (Jane Mowat) 
3.   Draft Hate Crime Strategy (Jane Mowat)  
4.   Update on the work of the Substance Misuse Team (Leigh Bell / Sharon Stoltz)  
5.   Workplan 2016/7  

25 Jan 2017 @ 
5:30pm 

1.   CYC Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
2.   Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report (Jane Mowat)   
3.   Safer York Partnership Update on Domestic Violence (Jane Mowat) 
4.   Update on the Community Safety Unit & Draft Community Safety Plan (Jane Mowat) 
5.   Workplan 2016/7 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7



Communities & Environment Policy & Scrutiny Committee – Workplan 2016/17 
 

 
 

15 March 2017 
@  5:30pm 

1.  CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
2.  CYC Flood Defences Strategy Consultation (Steve Wragg) 
3. Workplan 2016/7 

17 May 2017 
@ 5:30pm 

1.  Draft Workplan 2017/18 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/07/2016 Communities and Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	5 2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report
	Annex 1

	6 City of York Flood Action Plan
	Annex 1 - Environment Agency Update Report

	7 Work Plan 2016/17





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 21 September 2016 

Present Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson 
(Vice-Chair), Funnell, Hunter, Kramm, Mason 
and K Myers (Substitute for Councillor Dew) 

Apologies Councillor Dew 

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Kramm asked for it to be noted that he was now a 
trustee for Friends of St Nicholas Fields, although this was not 
directly related to the business on this agenda.  
 
 

19. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the of the Committee meetings 
held on 29 June and 18 July 2016 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

20. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
 

21. Presentation on Allerton Park Waste Recovery Treatment 
Centre  
 

The Committee received a presentation from North Yorkshire 
County Council (NYCC), on the ongoing development of the 
Waste Recovery Treatment Centre at Allerton Park.  
 
During questions from Members, NYCC confirmed that: 
 



 The implications of ‘Brexit’ should not have any immediate 
impact on the development. Finance for the project was 
hedged and any risk was therefore the contractors.  

 Recycling would be weighed via a weigh bridge.  

 Were household waste levels to drop significantly this 
would not have an impact contractually, as household 
waste would be replaced with commercial waste.  

 It was hoped the facility would be open by January 2018.  

 In the event that the facility failed to meet targets they 
would be subject to financial penalties.  

 
It was agreed that a copy of the presentation and supporting 
notes, as well as a link to the webcast (specifically the question 
and answer session), be circulated to all Members.1 
 
Resolved:  That the information contained in the presentation be 

noted.  
 
Reason:     To update the scrutiny committee on the state of the 

ongoing development at Allerton Park.  
 
Action Required  
1. To circulate presentation and supporting notes plus a link 
to the webcast to all Members.   
 
 

 
MC  

 

22. 2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report  
 

Members gave consideration to a report that provided details of 
the 2016/17 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance across services within City & Environmental 
Services and Communities and Neighbourhoods. 
 
Officers answered Member questions on the following issues:  
 
Waste Collection and Recycling 
 
Officers confirmed that: 

  

 A number of household collection rounds had been 
removed, which had in turn allowed for a reduction in 
trucks and crews.  

 This figure would be back on balance for the 2017/18 
financial year.  



 New vehicles had been purchased which would allow for 
separation of recycling at the kerbside, which was better 
value.  
 

The Executive Member for Environment, told the committee that 
he had an upcoming meeting with York Civic Trust to discuss 
bins and recycling within the City Centre.  
 
Members queried the Service Level Agreement (SLA) for 
emtying litter bins, and why a number of Performance Indicators 
were deteriorating, specifically: 
 
CSPEC4 - Calls for Service - Vegetation (includes weeds and 
overgrown hedges) 
 
CSPEC5 - Calls for Service - Cleansing (includes dog fouling, 
litter and all other cleansing cases) 
 
CSPEC6 - Calls for Service – Graffiti 
 
The Scrutiny Officer agreed to circulate this information to the 
committee ahead of the next meeting.2 

 
Hate Crime and Domestic Abuse  
 
Officers stated that there had been an increase in Hate Crimes 
and Domestic Abuse. There was a feeling that this figure may 
reflect increased confidence in the reporting system due to 
additional victim support on offer. It was however stated that it 
was impossible to measure this correlation.  
 
Officers confirmed that City of York Council was still White 
Ribbon accredited. Members suggested re-starting this 
campaign, which highlighted the issue of violence against 
women.  
 
Officers clarified that police data was used to inform these 
statistics, however further data capture (e.g. NHS, solicitors, 
third sector) may not be meaningful enough to divert time and 
money away from vital services. Members suggested that 
information sharing, rather than data capture, could still be 
valuable.  
 
 
 



Maintenance and Repair  
 
Officers confirmed that:  
 

 There had been a £500k overspend on repairs and 
maintenance.  

 The Council had a commitment to customers which could 
sometimes necessitate the use of sub-contractors.   

 Condensation is not an indicator of major defects in a 
property, but rather how the property is used.  

 The level of rough sleepers in York had increased slightly, 
but from an unusually low level, which was still 
significantly less than the national average.  

 
Resolved:  That the information contained in the report be 

noted.  
 
Reason:     To update the scrutiny committee of the latest 

finance and performance position. 
 
 
Action Required  
2. To circulate information on SLA's in relation to the 
Finance and Performance Monitor 1 report.   
 
 

 
MC  

 

23. City of York Flood Action Plan  
 

The committee considered a report and accompanying 
presentation from the Environment Agency (EA) which outlined 
progress so far in relation to an action plan to reduce further 
flood risks in the city and to decide where £45M of additional 
government funding would be spent.  
 
In response to Member questions EA representatives and the 
City of York Council’s (CYC) Flood Risk Manager confirmed: 
 

 Many flood assets in York fell below the required standard 
when they were assessed in December 2015, ahead of 
the flooding over the Christmas period.  

 CYC, EA and Yorkshire Water would work collaboratively 
to address drainage issues throughout the city.  

 In reference to housing developments, flood risk 
engineers liaise closely with planning on applications and 
drainage issues.  



 Dredging was not always the most appropriate action, 
much depended on the management of flow. It was felt 
that the Foss may benefit from dredging.   

 The pump at the Foss Barrier would be replaced at the 
end of September, leaving the barrier with the ability to 
easily handle water levels of those seen in November 
2015.  

 
Members felt that the Environment Agency needed to reassure 
those living in areas which had been flooded that there would 
not be a repeat of the situation over the coming months.   
 
The Executive Member for Environment confirmed he would 
push for greater communication to residents at the next 
Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal Committee meeting.   
 
EA representatives confirmed that a public exhibition of plans 
would take place on the weekend of 25 November 2016.  
 
Resolved:  

1. That the information contained in the report 
(Annex and presentation in relation to the City of 
York Flood Action Plan be noted.  

 
2. That Members’ views and comments be noted.  

 
Reason:     To improve the resilience of the city’s flood defences 

and provide reduced flood risk to residents, 
businesses and visitors to the city. 

 
 

24. Chair's Comments  
 
The Chair thanked Steve Waddington - Assistant Director 
Housing and Community Safety, on behalf of the committee, for 
all of his help and advice. She wished him luck in his new role.  
 
 

25. Work Plan 2016/17  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year 2016/17. 
 
 
 
 



Hate Crime Strategy Task Group 
Members requested the formation of a Hate Crime Strategy 
Task Group to work with Jane Mowat on the drafting of the 
2017-19 Hate Crime Strategy.  
 
Nominations were: 
 

 Councillor Gunnell  

 Councillor Mason  

 Councillor Richardson  
 
It was agreed the committee would receive an update on the 
implementation of the current strategy and an overview of the 
Task Group’s review at its next meeting on 16 November. 
 
Ward Funding Scrutiny Review 
 
Members of the Ward Funding Scrutiny Review Task Group 
gave a verbal update on their ongoing work in support of their 
review and confirmed they would be holding a consultation 
event in November to meet with previous recipients of ward 
funding to gather their views on the process and the barriers if 
any, they had faced. 
 
Geese Management  
 
Councillor Kramm asked for an update on the Geese 
Management strategy. The Scrutiny Officer clarified that an 
official update would not be made until the six month point, 
however would provide an informal update via email.  
 
CYC Flood Defences Action Plan (Environment Agency)   
 
There would be an update from the Environment Agency at 
November’s meeting.  
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved subject to the  

following above amendments.  
 
Reason:     To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place.  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 8.35 pm]. 


